
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2448
TO BE ANSWERED ON 16.03.2017

NGOS INVOLVED IN RURAL SCHEMES

2448. SHRIMATI BUTTA RENUKA:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether a number of Non-Governmental Organisations (NGOs) are working in rural areas under the Centrally Sponsored Schemes;

(b) if so, the details thereof;
(c) the funds allocated to these NGOs under various schemes during the last three years and the current year, NGO and State/UT-wise;
(d) whether the Government has evaluated the performance of NGOs during the said period and if so, the outcome thereof; and
(e) whether the Government is satisfied with the performance of the said NGOs and if so, the details thereof and if not, the corrective measures taken/being taken by the Government in this regard?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)

(a) to (c): Under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme
(MGNREGS), assistance of Civil Society Organizations (CSOs), identified by the State Government, are taken to support the Gram Panchayats under Cluster Facilitation Teams (CFT) project. State/UT-wise details of funds released to the State Governments under CFT project is at Annex-I. Funds released to Non-Governmental Organisations (NGOs) under Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) and Mahila Kisan Sashaktikaran
Pariyojana (MKSP) during the last three years and the current year are given at Annex-II and III respectively.

(d) and (e): Performance of Project Implementing Agencies (PIAs) under DDU-GKY is reviewed under a three-tier concurrent monitoring mechanism, which includes internal monitoring by PIAs, and monitoring at the level of State and Centre. The entire process is undertaken in terms of Standard Operating Procedures which not only checks performance against targets but also the quality of training curriculum and training facilities. Out of 542 projects under implementation, performance of PIAs in 468 projects is satisfactory. In 74 projects, where performance is poor, action is taken in terms of DDU-GKY Guidelines by reducing the project targets or termination of the project.

*****


Annex-I
Annex-I referred to in reply to part (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No. 2448 due for

reply on 16.03.2017

Funds released under Cluster Facilitation Team project during the last three financial years and the current year

(Figures in Rupees)
S.N State 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17*

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 982800 0 0 2377000
2 BIHAR 3510000 23556657 0
3 CHHATTISGARH 1404000 46939449 21468000 29016000
4 JHARKHAND 9716431 163883507 58700000 92109000
5 MAHARASHTRA 1251400 27681923 0 0
6 ODISHA 2699167 12886694 0 0
7 RAJASTHAN 0 27066652 0 27612000
8 TELANGANA 702000 13297995 0 0
9 WEST BENGAL 2527200 42272784 10396000 0

10 MADHYA PRADESH 0 19599993 0 0
TOTAL 22792998 377185654 90564000 59005000

*as on 14.03.2017


Annex-II
Annex-II referred to in reply to part (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No. 2448 due for

reply on 16.03.2017

Funds released to Project Implementing Agencies by State Governments under Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana

(Rs. In lakh)
State 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 (as on 08.03.2017)

Andhra Pradesh 4935.0 - 7681.0 -
Arunachal Pradesh - - - 61.0
Assam - 1317.0 185.0 9831.8
Bihar - - 5596.0 -
Chhattisgarh - - 145.0 8365.1
Goa - 0.0 - 60.0
Gujarat 3172.5 - 154.0 -
Haryana - - 598.6 -
Himachal Pradesh - - 326.0 3606.4
Jammu and Kashmir - - 150.0 4500.0
Jharkhand - - 153.0 6064.0
Karnataka - - 7485.6 18.0
Kerala - 4534.0 139.0 -
Madhya Pradesh - - 188.0 6197.9
Maharashtra - - 9553.0 26.0
Odisha - 8035.0 4154.0 1607.0
Punjab - - 2830.0 -
Rajasthan 7050.0 - 165.0 -
Tamil Nadu - - 4361.2 250.2
Telangana - - 4367.0 -
Tripura - - 131.0 3716.9
Manipur - - - 61.0
Meghalaya - - - 460.5
Mizoram - - - 460.5
Nagaland - - - 61.0
Sikkim - - - 460.5
Uttar Pradesh - 16590.0 222.0 -
Uttarakhand - - - 1700.9
West Bengal - - 146.0 7917.5


Annex-III
Annex-III referred to in reply to part (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No. 2448 due

for reply on 16.03.2017
Details of fund released during last three years and current year in respect of NGOs

implemented MKSP projects
(Rs. in crore)

Sl. No. State Name of PIA/ NGO Fund released
(as on 14.03.17)

1 Assam North East Development Consortium 9.50
2 Bihar Action For Social Advancement (ASA) 3.59
3 Chhattisgarh Bastar Sewak Mandal 1.68

4 Himachal Pradesh
Chinmaya Organization for Rural Development
(CORD)

1.52

5 Jharkhand

Society for Upliftment of People with
People’s Organization and Rural Technology
(SUPPORT)

1.14

Tagore Society for Rural Development (TSRD) 0.64
Rural Development Association (RDA) 0.73
Lok prerna 0.63
Srijan Foundation 1.24
Society for Promotion of Wastelands Development
(SPWD)

2.30

Life Education and Development Support (LEADS) 0.92
Udyogini 0.47

6 Karnataka

Initiatives For Development Foundation (IDF) 2.81
Mysore Resettlement & Development Agency
(MYRADA)

1.56

Generic Resource Ecology and Nutrition Foundation (Green Foundation)

2.35

7 Madhya Pradesh

Action For Social Advancement (ASA) ( 2 projects) 6.54
Professional Assistance for Development Action
(PRADAN)

4.89

Centre for Advanced Research & Development (CARD) 0.96
8 Maharashtra M.S. Swaminathan Research Foundation ( MSSRF) 2.69

9 Odisha

Life Academy of Vocational Studies (LAVS) 0.98
Harsha Trust 0.73
Madhyam foundation 2.36
M.S. Swaminathan Research Foundation ( MSSRF) 1.76
Professional Assistance for Development Action
(PRADAN)

3.47

Organisation for Rural Reconstruction & Integrated Social Service Activities (ORRISSA)

1.93

SODI (Madhyam Foundation , Harsh Trust, OPDSC, RCDC, PRAGATI & Chetna Organic Farmers’
Association )

10.44

10 Rajasthan Centre For Microfinance (CMF) 7.59
11 West Bengal Lok Kalyan Parishad (LKP) 7.59

12

Multi State
Project

(Jharkhand, West
Bengal, Odisha,
Chhattisgarh and

Maharashtra)

a) PRADAN in Jharkhand, West Bengal, Odisha and Chhattisgarh and

b) BAIF Research Foundation in Maharashtra

29.35

